

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK

WRIT PETITION NO: 15088 OF 2024

Between:

1. Emani Sri Laxmi, D/o. Laxmi Narayana Sastry
2. Kurra Anusha, D/o Nagaiah
3. K.Shravani, W/o P.Kalyan
4. V.Himabindu, D/o Giridhar

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary, The Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, order or orders or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the impugned proceedings issued vide Rc.No.G/TS/0202/2019 dated 05.07.2022 and consequential allotment proceedings issued to the petitioners on 26.09.2022 respectively by the 2nd respondent as being arbitrary, illegal, unjust and violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently hold that the petitioners are entitled to continue in the present place of work with all consequential benefits;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Rc.No.G/TS/0202/2019, dated 05.07.2022 and consequential allotment orders issued to the petitioners on 26.09.2022 by the 2nd respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.15088 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 14.06.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. A. PHANI BHUSHAN Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR SERVICES for the Respondent No.1 and SRI. S. BHUPAL REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner(s), post on 25.07.2024.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-MOHD. ISMAIL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. A. PHANI BHUSHAN, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PKJ

DATED:23/07/2024

POST ON 25.07.2024

ORDER

WP.No.15088 of 2024



EXTENSION OF STATUS QUO