

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK

WRIT PETITION NO: 5019, 4602,4921, 14451 AND 15088 OF 2024

W.P.No. 5019 OF 2024

Between:

1. D. Laxmi, D/o. Radhakrishna
2. R. Srividya, D/o. Seetharam naik
3. Gade Priyanka, D/o. Raghu
4. Shaik Chandbee, D/o. Shaik Janijiya
5. Shaik Madeena Bee, D/o. Shaik Lal Saheb
6. Uyyalla Renuka, D/o. Saidulu
7. SK. Nasreen, D/o. SK. Jaheer
8. Siricilla Thirumala, D/o. Laxmaiah
9. M. Savitha, D/o. Pandu
10. Mohammed Rafi, S/o. Mahaboobali
11. Nelapati Abhilash, S/o. Prem Kumar
12. N. Aruna Kumari, D/o. Ramulu
13. M. Swaroopa, D/o. Narsimha Reddy
14. G. Nagamani, D/o. Kashanna

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Secretary, Minority Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary, The Telangana Minorities Residential Educational Institutions Society, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, order or orders or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the impugned proceedings issued vide Memo No.A2/3563/TMREIS/2021 dated 07-07-2022 and consequential allotment proceedings issued to the petitioners on 26.09.2022 respectively by the 2nd Respondent as being arbitrary, illegal, unjust and violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently hold that the petitioners are entitled to continue in the present place of work with all consequential benefits;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Memo No.A2/3563/TMREIS/2021 dated 07-07-2022 and consequential

allotment orders issued to the petitioners on 26.09.2022 by the 2nd respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.5019 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 26.02.2024, 26.03.2024, 23.04.2024, 29.04.2024, 11.06.2024, 15.07.2024 & 23.07.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. A. PHANI BHUSHAN Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR SERVICES – II for the Respondent No.1 and SRI. S. BHUPAL REDDY SC for Telangana Minorities Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, for the Respondent No.2,

WRIT PETITION NO: 4602 OF 2024

Between:

1. V. Vasavi, D/o. Venkat Redddy, Working as Junior Lecturer (Economics), Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions School and Junior College (Girls), Centre of Excellence, Gowlidoddi, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.
2. G.Srilatha, D/o Malla Reddy, Working as Junior Lecturer (Mathematics), Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions School and Junior College (Girls), Maheshwaram Rangareddy District.
3. M.Bhagyalatha, D/o Ramdas, Working as Post Graduate Teacher (Social), Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions School and Junior College (Girls), Centre of Excellence, Gowlidoddi, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.
4. Sriramadasu Uma, D/o Venkatachary, working as Trained Graduate Teacher (Social), Telangana Social Welfare Residential Institutions School and Junior College, Falaknuma, Hyderabad.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Chief Secretary General Administration Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The Secretary, The Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, order or orders or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the impugned proceedings issued vide Rc.No.G/TS/0202/2019 dated 05.07.2022 and consequential allotment proceedings issued to the petitioners on 26.09.2022 respectively as being arbitrary, illegal, unjust and violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently hold that the petitioners are entitled to continue in the present place of work with all consequential benefits.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Rc.No.G/TS/0202/2019, dated 05.07.2022 and consequential allotment orders issued to the petitioners on 26.09.2022 by the 3rd respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.4602 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 21.02.2024, 26.02.2024, 26.03.2024, 23.04.2024, 29.04.2024, 14.06.2024, 15.07.2024 & 23.07.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. A. PHANI BHUSHAN Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR SERVICES – III, for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and SRI. S. BHUPAL REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.3

WRIT PETITION NO: 4921 OF 2024

Between:

1. Sumayya Tabassum, D/o. MD. Abdul Khader
2. Mudavath Nirmala, D/o. Chanya
3. M. Priyanka, D/o. Prakasham

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary, The Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, order or orders or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the impugned proceedings issued vide Rc.No.G/TS/0202/2019 dated 05/07/2022 and consequential allotment proceedings issued to the petitioners on 26/09/2022 respectively by the 2nd respondent as being arbitrary, illegal, unjust and violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently hold that the petitioners are entitled to continue in the present place of work with all consequential benefits.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Rc.No.G/TS/0202/2019, dated 05/07/2022 and consequential allotment orders issued to the petitioners on 26/09/2022 by the 2nd respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.4921 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 23.02.2024, 26.03.2024, 23.04.2024, 29.04.2024, 15.07.2024 & 23.07.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. A. PHANI BHUSHAN Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR SERVICES – V for the Respondent No.1 and SRI. S. BHUPAL REDDY SC for Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, for the Respondent No.2,

WRIT PETITION NO: 14451 OF 2024

Between:

1. P.Krishna, S/o Gurulingam

2. B.Lavakumar, S/o Sambaiah
3. A.Venkatesh, S/o Sailu
4. G.Pavan, S/o Sadanandam

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary, The Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, Hyderabad.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, order or orders or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the impugned proceedings issued vide Rc.No.G/TS/0202/2019 dated 05.07.2022 and consequential allotment proceedings issued to the petitioners on 26.09.2022 respectively by the 2nd respondent as being arbitrary, illegal, unjust and violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently hold that the petitioners are entitled to continue in the present place of work with all consequential benefits;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Rc.No.G/TS/0202/2019, dated 05.07.2022 and consequential allotment orders issued to the petitioners on 26.09.2022 by the 2nd respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.14451 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 10.06.2024 & 23.07.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. A. PHANI BHUSHAN Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR SERVICES for the Respondent No.1 and SRI. S. BHUPAL REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.2.

WRIT PETITION NO: 15088 OF 2024

Between:

1. Emani Sri Laxmi, D/o. Laxmi Narayana Sastry
2. Kurra Anusha, D/o Nagaiah
3. K.Shravani, W/o P.Kalyan
4. V.Himabindu, D/o Giridhar

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

2. The Secretary, The Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, order or orders or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the impugned proceedings issued vide Rc.No.G/TS/0202/2019 dated 05.07.2022 and consequential allotment proceedings issued to the petitioners on 26.09.2022 respectively by the 2nd respondent as being arbitrary, illegal, unjust and violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently hold that the petitioners are entitled to continue in the present place of work with all consequential benefits;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Rc.No.G/TS/0202/2019, dated 05.07.2022 and consequential allotment orders issued to the petitioners on 26.09.2022 by the 2nd respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.15088 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 14.06.2024 & 23.07.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. A. PHANI BHUSHAN Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR SERVICES for the Respondent No.1 and SRI. S. BHUPAL REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of learned Standing Counsel for respondent No.2 to get instructions, post this matter on 30.07.2024 in the same list.

Till then, the interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**SD/-B. CHANDRA PRAKASH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. A. PHANI BHUSHAN, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES – II, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATED: 26.07.2024

LIST ON 30.07.2024

ORDER

WRIT PETITION NO: 5019, 4602, 4921, 14451
AND 15088 OF 2024



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER