

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH

I.A.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION NO: 15088 OF 2024

I.A.No.1 of 2026

Between:

1. Emani Sri Laxmi, D/o Laxmi Narayana Sastry, aged about 59 years, Working as Principal Grade II, Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions School and Junior College (Girls), Maheshwaram, Ranga Reddy District.
2. Kurra Anusha, D/o Nagaiah, aged about 34 years, Working as Librarian, Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions School and Junior College (Girls), Thungaturthy, Suryapet District.
3. K.Shravani, W/o P.Kalyan, aged about 35 years, Working as Degree Lecturer (English), Telangana Social Welfare Residential Degree College, Nagarkurnool, Noor Engineering College Building, Farooq Nagar, Amangal Road, Kamadanam, Shad Nagar, Rangareddy District.
4. V.Himabindu, D/o Giridhar, aged about 42 years, Working as Degree Lecturer (Chemistry), Telangana Social Welfare Residential Degree College, Nagarkurnool, Noor Engineering College Building, Farooq Nagar, Amangal Road, Kamadanam, ShadNagar, Rangareddy District.

.....PETITIONERS

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary, The Telangana Tribal Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, Hyderabad.

...RESPONDENTS

Petition Under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the Petitioners herein 1st Petitioner to withdraw in the main Writ Petition being W.P. No. 15088 of 2024.

W.P.NO: 15088 OF 2024

Between:

1. Emani Sri Laxmi, D/o Laxmi Narayana Sastry, aged about 59 years, Working as Principal Grade II, Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions School and Junior College (Girls), Maheshwaram, Ranga Reddy District.
(WP is dismissed as withdrawn in respect of petitioner No.1 as per Court Order dated 24-4-2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2026)
2. Kurra Anusha, D/o Nagaiah, aged about 34 years, Working as Librarian, Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions School and Junior College (Girls), Thungaturthy, Suryapet District.
3. K.Shravani, W/o P.Kalyan, aged about 35 years, Working as Degree Lecturer (English), Telangana Social Welfare Residential Degree College, Nagarkurnool, Noor Engineering College Building, Farooq Nagar, Amangal Road, Kamadanam, Shad Nagar, Rangareddy District.
4. V.Himabindu. D/o Giridhar, aged about 42 years, Working as Degree Lecturer (Chemistry), Telangana Social Welfare Residential Degree College, Nagarkurnool, Noor Engineering College Building, Farooq Nagar, Amangal Road, Kamadanam, ShadNagar, Rangareddy District.

AND

.....PETITIONERS

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary, The Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, Hyderabad.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, order or orders or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the impugned proceedings issued vide Rc.No.G/TS/0202/2019 dated 05.07.2022 and consequential allotment proceedings issued to the petitioners on 26.09.2022 respectively by the 21/c1 respondent as being arbitrary, illegal, unjust

and violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently hold that the petitioners are entitled to continue in the present place of work with all consequential benefits.

This petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof, and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. A.PHANI BHUSHAN on behalf of the petitioner and of G.P FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, Counsel for Respondent No.1 and of SRI S.BHOOPAL REDDY, Counsel for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following: **ORDER**

This application is filed seeking to withdrawn the Writ Petition insofar as the petitioner No.1 is concerned.

Heard learned Counsel for the petitioner, Perused the material on record.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the petition, this application is allowed as prayed for.

The Registry is directed to take necessary steps to amended the cause title accordingly.

Accordingly, this I.A. is allowed.

**SD/-S. MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat, State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary, The Telangana Tribal Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, Hyderabad.
3. The Section Officer, The Posting Section, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
4. The Section Officer, The Writ Service Section, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
5. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One CC to M/s. A.PHANI BHUSHAN, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to SRI S.BHOOPAL REDDY, Advocate (OPUC)
8. Two CD Copies

**SA
BS**



HIGH COURT

DATED: 24/04/2026

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2026

IN

WP.No.15088 of 2024



**ALLOWING THE I.A
AND WP IS DISMISSED
AS WITHDRAWN IN SO FAR
AS PETITIONER NO.1 IS CONCERNED.**

⑪ NT
7/5/26.